. . UNOFFICIAL COPY

!N

S DOCUMENT PREPARFD B AUOERE ey

Crowley & Lamb, P.C.

350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 900 e 10404085 Fae: $68.00

Chicago, Illinois 60610 Cook County Recorder of Deed:e.$10.00
Date: 04/14/2011 01:18 pm Pg: tot17

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Beverly Bank & Trust Company

10258 S. Western Avenue
Chicago, Lnnais 60643
Attn: Presiderit

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION ('F LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is
executed on March __, 2011 and made effective a5 of the 5th day of February, 2011, by and
among BEACON THERAPEUTIC SCHOOL, INC.-an Illinois not for profit corporation
(“Borrower”), having an address of 1912 W. 103" Strcet, Chicago, Illinois 60643; CHICAGO
TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, successor in interesi 1o Old Kent State Bank, as Trustee
under Trust Agreement dated October 18, 1999 and knowa as Trust No. 16461 (“Chicago
Trust”), BEACON SUPPORTIVE SERVICES, an Illinois not {oi profit corporation (“Beacon
Supportive”), SUBURBAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY, not pcrsonally but as Trustee on
behalf of Suburban Bank & Trust Company, as Successor Trustee to Beverly Bank v/t/a dated
07/14/77 a/k/a Trust No. 8-5807 (“Suburban Trust”; collectively, with Chicage Trust and Beacon
Supportive, “Pledgor”); and BEVERLY BANK & TRUST COMPANY N.A.,.its muccessors and
assigns, having an address as set forth above (“Lender” or “Bank”).

RECITALS:

A. Bank has heretofore made a term loan ("Term Loan I") to Borrower in the principal amount
of SIX HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($660,000.00), as
evidenced by a Promissory Note dated July 31, 2009 in the principal amount of the Term Loan
made payable by Borrower to the order of Bank (as amended or replaced from time to time,
“Term Note I") and further evidenced and secured by a certain Loan and Security Agreement (as
amended, modified and replaced from time to time, including by that certain Amendment dated
August 5, 2010, the “Loan Agreement™) between Borrower and Bank also dated July 31, 2009.
Term Note [ is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage and Security Agreements Z o
and UCC Fixture Filing dated July 31, 2009, from Suburban Trust to Bank recorded with theP ,- /)
Cook County, IL Recorder's Office (“Recorder’s Office”) as document no. 0923105061 against
the real property and all improvements thereon (“Suburban Trust Property™) identified and S /\/ |

d-  PNIN SC

T0WMAD
oo INT




1110404085 Page: 2 of 17__ _ __

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

legally described on Exhibit A hereto (the "Suburban Trust Mortgage”) and that certain Junior
Mortgage and Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing (the “Junior Mortgage™) dated July
31, 2009 from Suburban Trust to Bank recorded with the Cook County, IL Recorder's Office
(“Recorder’s Office”) as document no. 0923105062 against the Suburban Trust Property (“Junior
Mortgagor™), (ii) an Assignment of Leases and Rents dated July 31, 2009, from Suburban Trust
to Bank to be recorded against the Suburban Trust Property (the “Suburban Trust Assignment of
Rents™) as document no. 0923105063, (iii) a Collateral Assignment Under Land Trust, and a
Security Agreement Land Trust each executed by Borrower in favor of Lender with respect to
the beneficial interest in Suburban Trust (together, the “Suburban Trust Beneficial Interest
Security Documents™) and (iv) certain other loan documents (together with Term Note I, the
Loan Agreeuient, the Suburban Trust Mortgage, the Suburban Trust Assignment of Rents
Suburban Trust Beneficial Interest Security Documents, and any other document evidencing,
securing and guarsntying Term Loan I, in their original form and as amended and replaced from
time to time, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Term Loan [ Documents”).

B. Bank made a term loan (“Term Loan II") to Borrower in the principal amount of ONE
HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($165,000.00) as
evidenced by a Promissory Note, dated July 31, 2009, in the principal amount of $165,000.00
made payable by Borrower to the order of Bank (as amended and replaced from time to time,
Term Note II"). Term Loan II is further 2videnced by the Loan Agreement. The Term Note I is
secured by, among other things, (i) that zertain Mortgage and Security Agreement and UCC
Fixture Filing (the “Beacon Supportive Morigage”) dated July 31, 2009, from Beacon Supportive
to Bank recorded with the Recorder's Office as document no. 0922405161 against the real
property and all improvements thereon identified und legally described on Exhibit B hereto
(“Beacon Supportive Property”), (i1) an Assignmen:-ofleases and Rents (“Beacon Supportive
Assignment of Rents”) dated July 31, 2009, from Beaccn supportive to Bank recorded with the
Recorder's Office as document no. 0922405162 against the'Seacon Supportive Property; and (iii)
certain other loan documents (together with the Term Loan 11 Note, the Loan Agreement, the
Beacon Supportive Mortgage, the Beacon Supportive Assignmacnt of Rents, and any other
document evidencing, securing and guarantying Term Loan II, in<thzir original form and as
amended, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the " Term Loan "I Documents").

C. Bank made a term loan (" Term Loan III") to Borrower in the principal arzount of ONE
HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($1£5,300.00), as
evidenced by a Promissory Note dated July 31, 2009, in the principal amount of the Term Loan
11l made payable by Borrower to the order of Bank (as amended and replaced from time to time,
"Term Note III) and further evidenced by the Loan Agreement. Term Note III is secured by,
among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing
dated July 31, 2009, from Chicago Trust to Bank recorded with the Recorder's Office (the
"Chicago Trust Mortgage"; collectively with the Junior Mortgage, the Suburban Trust Mortgage
and the Beacon Supportive Mortgage, the “Mortgages™) as document no. 0923105064, which
Chicago Trust Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon identified
and legally described on Exhibit C hereto (the “Chicago Trust Property™), (ii) an Assignment of
Leases and Rents (“Chicago Trust Assignment of Rents”) dated July 31, 2009, from Chicago
Trust to Bank recorded with the Recorder's Office as document no. 0923105065 against the
Chicago Trust Property (i) a Collateral Assignment Under Land Trust and a Security
Agreement Land Trust each executed by Borrower in favor of Lender with respect to the
beneficial interest in Chicago Trust (together the “Chicago Trust Beneficial Interest Security

2-



1110404085 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents™) and (iv) certain other loan documents (together with the Term Note III, the Loan
Agreement, the Chicago Trust Mortgage, the Chicago Trust Assignment of Rents, the Chicago
Trust Beneficial Interest Security Documents and any other document evidencing, securing and
guarantying the Term Loan III, in their original form and as amended and replaced from time to
time, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Term Loan III Loan Documents").

D.  Bank made a revolving loan (the “Revolving Loan"; collectively with Term Loan I, Term
Loan II and Term Loan III, the “Loans”) to Borrower in the principal amount of ONE MILLION
AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) as evidenced by that certain Revolving Line of
Credit Note dated July 31, 2009 in the principal amount of $1,000,000.00 made payable by
Botrower to (tie order of Bank (as heretofore amended, modified and replaced from time to time
including the Szcond Amended and Restated Revolving Line of Credit Note dated November 35,
2010 in the prircinal amount of $1,000,000.00 made payable by Borrower to the order of Bank,
the “Revolving MNot<”; collectively with Term Note I, Term Note II and Term Note III, the
“Notes™). The Revolving-Loan is further evidenced by a certain Credit Agreement (the “Credit
Agreement”; together with/(he Loan Agreement, the “Loan Agreements”) between Borrower and
Bank also dated July 31, 2005 and the Loan Agreement. The Revolving Note is secured by,
among other things, (i) a Contiuing Security Agreement (the “Beacon Security Agreement”)
dated July 31, 2009 executed by Borrower in favor of Bank, and (iii) certain other loan
documents (together with the Revolving Note, the Loan Agreements, the Beacon Security
Agreement and any other document evidenecing, securing and guarantying the Revolving Loan,
in their original form and as amended, are semetimes collectively referred to herein as the
"Revolving Loan Documents"; collectively with tne Term Loan I Loan Documents, the Term
Loan II Loan Documents, the Term Loan III Loan Documents and the Cross Collateralization
Agreement (defined below), as modified by that cenzip Modification of Loan Documents dated
November 5, 2010 among the parties hereto recorded as Decument No. 1108011058, the “Loan
Documents”). The Loans are also subject to that certaiir Cress-Collateralization and Cross-
Default Agreement (“Cross Collateralization Agreement”} dated July 31, 2009 by and among the
parties hereto and recorded as document no. 1025239017 with the Recorder’s Office whereby the
Loans are cross collateralized and cross defaulted.

E. Borrower acknowledges that the following default or event of detault {“Default”) under
the Loan Documents has occurred and is continuing: violation of Section 5.1% of the Loan
Agreement- Financial Covenant. Because of such Default (i} Lender has the right ‘o cease the
commitment of Lender to make disbursements of proceeds of the Loans under the Loan
Documents, (ii) Lender has and retains the right to accelerate the Loans and exercise any and all
legal rights and remedies available to Lender at law, in equity, by agreement and otherwise under
the Loan Documents and (iii) Lender has not waived, does not waive and will not waive in any
respect any or all of such Default or Lender’s respective rights and remedies with respect thereto,
except as specifically set forth below.

F. Borrower and Pledgor have requested that Lender consent to the transfer (“Transfer”) of
the Beacon Supportive Property from Beacon Supportive to Borrower under a warranty deed
(“Transfer Deed”) and other transfer agreements (“Transfer Agreements™) of even date herewith
and Lender is willing to consent to the Transfer on the terms and conditions more fully set forth
hereinafter.




1110404085 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFEICIAL COPY

G. The Revolving Note matured by its terms on February 5, 2011. The Bormrower has
requested that Lender extend the maturity date of the Revolving Note until November 5, 2011
and Lender is willing to extend the maturity date of the Revolving Note until November 5, 2011,
on the terms and conditions more fully set forth hereinafter and in the Amended Note {defined
below).

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender and
Borrower toiuodify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) Borrower’s agreement to pay
all of Lender’s reasonable attorneys fees and costs in connection with this Agreement, (iv) the
covenants and agrzements contained herein, and (v) for other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt, adecuacv-and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby
agree as follows:

1. Extension of the Maturity Date of Revolving Loan and Other Amendments,
Consent and Waiver.
The Loan Documents are hereby ariended as follows:

(i) Lender and Borrower agres that the Maturity Date for the Revolving Loan shall
hereby be amended and extended from Februarv.5§, 2011 until November 5, 2011. All references
in any and all Loan Documents to “Maturity Date” of the Revolving Loan or words of similar
import shall now mean November 5, 2011. Borrovier agrees that the Revolving Loan, together
with all obligations under the Loan Documents relavizig to the Revolving Loan, shall be due and
payable on the Maturity Date for the Revolving Loan, as zimended above, or such earlier date that
the Revolving Loan and all other obligations of Borrower o Lender under the Loan Documents
shall be due and payable by acceleration or otherwise.

(ii) If the Modification Conditions Precedent (defined bel«w) are fully and timely
satisfied as evidenced by Lender’s execution of this Agreement, the Deiauli is hereby waived by
Lender. The foregoing shall not be deemed a waiver of any other defauit o» Event of Default
which may occur or may have occurred under the Loan Documents (as amend<d) or any other
covenants or provisions in the Loan documents or establish a custom or course ot dezling among
Lender, Borrower and any and all guarantor(s) of the Loans, if any.

(i11) If the Modification Conditions Precedent (defined below) are fully and timely
satisfied as evidenced by Lender’s execution of this Agreement, Lender hereby consents to the
Transfer. Any and all references in the Loan Documents to “Beacon Supportive” or to “Pledgor”
to the extent it refers to Beacon Supportive shall now be a reference to Borrower. Beacon

Supportive shall, and Borrower shall cause Beacon Supportive to, dissolve itself not later than
April 30, 2011.

(1))  The Leverage financial covenant in Section 5.15(a) of the Loan Agreement is

hereby amended by deleting the ratio of *“5.00 to 1.00” therein and substituting therefore the ratio
“11.00 to 1.00™.




- . -.....1110404085 Page: 5 of 17

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

(iv) Section 4.5 A of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
the following is substituted therefor:

Within forty five (45) days after and as of the end of each of its calendar months,
a detailed company prepared financial statement including a balance sheet and a
statement of income, cash flow and retained earnings, such financial statement certified
as true and correct by an authorized officer of Borrower.

(v),, Section 4.5 B of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the
following is substituted therefor:

Within ninety(®0}days after and as of the end of each of its fiscal years, a detailed
financial statement incinding a balance sheet and a statement of income, cash flow and
retained earnings, such fiiancial statement, to be audited by an independent certified
public accountant of recognized standing acceptable to the Bank in the Bank's reasonable
discretion and certified withou't acverse reference to going concern value and without
qualification by such independent certified public accountant.

(vi)  The term “Event of Default” as used in the Loan Agreement shall include
Borrower and/or Pledgor failing to comply with e¢ perform any term, obligation, covenant or
condition contained in any Loan Document, including *liis Agreement, or in any other agreement
between Borrower and Lender or Pledgor and Lender beyond any applicable notice and cure
periods provided in the Loan Documents, including this Agreement.

2.  Amendment of the Note. The Revolving Note shall ke zmended and restated by that
certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Line of Credit No*e of even date herewith
executed by Borrower in favor of Lender (the “Amended Note™) in thz principal amount of
$1,000,000.00. As of the date hereof, the Amended Note restates and replaces ‘iic Revolving Note
and is not a repayment or novation of the Revolving Note. All references ix-<oy and all Loan
Documents to the Revolving Note or word of similar import shall now mean the Arniended Note.
Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the Loan Documents, the interes*-rate and
payments applicable to the Revolving Loan shall be as set forth in the Amended Note.

3. Reaffirmation of Cross Collateral and Cross Default. In addition to and not in
limitation of any Loan Document, all Loans from the Lender to the Borrower will be cross
collateralized and cross defaulted. Any security agreement, guaranty, mortgage, loan agreement
or other agreement securing one loan of Borrower to Lender shall secure all indebtedness of
Borrower to Lender. A default in the terms of any note, security agreement, guaranty, mortgage,
loan agreement or other agreement from Borrower to Lender or Pledgor to Lender shall
constitute a default under all other notes, security agreements, guaranties, mortgages, loan
agreements or other agreements between Borrower and Lender and Pledgor and Lender.

4, Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified above and by the
Assumption (defined below), the terms of the original Mortgages and the other Loan Documents

-5-




1110404085 Page: 6 of 17. _.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect and are legally valid, binding, and
enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. Consent by Lender to this Agreement
does not waive Lender’s rights to require strict performance of the Mortgages (as amended
above) nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Agreement shall
constitute a satisfaction of the promissory notes or other credit agreement secured by the
Mortgages. With the exception of Beacon Supportive solely under the terms of the Assumption,
it is the intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Mortgages and all parties, makers
and endorsers to the Amended Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party is
expressly released by Lender in writing. With the exception of Beacon Supportive solely under
the terms of the Assumption, no maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not
be released 'y virtue of this Agreement. If any person who signed the original Mortgages does
not sign this Agreement, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Agreement is
given conditionally. based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents
to the changes aid{rovisions of this Agreement or otherwise will not be released by it. This
waiver applies not oty ic-any initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent
actions.

5. Release. In addiiion to the covenants and agreements to be performed by the
Borrower and Pledgor as provided for herein, Borrower and each Pledgor hereby releases,
waives and forever discharges and relieves Lender and all its parents, subsidiaries and affiliates
and the officers, directors, agents, attoincvs and employees of each (hereinafter “Releasees™)
from any and all claims, causes of action, suits; debts, liens, obligations, liabilities, demands,
losses, defenses, offsets, costs or expenses (including attorneys’ fees) of any kind, character or
nature whatsoever, vested or contingent, at law, in-equity or otherwise (collectively, “Claims”),
which Borrower or such Pledgor has or claims to liave against Lender, arising out of or
connected with any act or omission of Lender existing oroccurring on or prior to the date of this
Agreement, including without limitation, any claims, liabilities-or undischarged obligations of
Lender with respect to the indebtedness evidenced by the iLoar”Documents, which each of
Borrower and/or Pledgor ever had, now has, or which may result fiori the past or present state of
things, against or related to Releasees. Each of Borrower and Pledgor2grees to assume the risk
of releasing any and all unknown, unanticipated or misunderstood Claims Lereby.

7. Representations and Warranties of Borrower and Pledger: Sorrower and
Pledgor hereby represent, covenant and warrant to Lender as follows:

(a)  The representations and warranties in the Amended Note, the Loan Agreement,
the Mortgages and the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b)  Except as set forth above, there is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the
Loan Documents) under the Amended Note, the Mortgages or the other Loan Documents
and none of the Borrower or Pledgor know of any event or circumstance which with the
giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under
the Amended Note, the Mortgages, or the other Loan Documents.

(¢)  The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution and
delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding obligations of
Borrower and Pledgor (other than Beacon Supportive except with respect to the
Assumption), as applicable, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms,

-6-




1110404085 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

subject to limitations imposed by general principles of equity. In the event of any
inconsistency or conflict between this Agreement or the Amended Note and the Loan
Documents, the terms, provisions and conditions contained in this Agreement and the
Amended Note shall govern and control.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of Borrower,
Pledgor (other than Beacon Supportive ) or any other party whose financial statement has
been delivered to Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent
financial statement received by Lender.

(e) .~ As of the date hereof, none of the Borrower or Pledgor have any claims,
counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as
modified kerein.

(f)  The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Amended Note and the
performance of tae T.oan Documents, as modified herein, have been duly authorized by
all requisite action by-ui on behalf of Borrower and Pledgor. This Agreement has been
duly executed and deliveied on behalf of Borrower and Pledgor and is the legal, valid and
binding obligations of Bor‘ower and Pledgor enforceable in accordance with its terms.
The Amended Note has been duiv executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower and is
the legal, valid and binding obligziions of Borrower enforceable in accordance with its
terms. The Transfer and the Transfer Agreements have been duly authorized by all
requisite action by or on behalf of Beacon Supportive.

8. Title Policy. Borrower shall, at its so)2 cost and expense, cause the applicable
Title Company (“Title Company™) to issue an endors¢rieat (“Endorsement”) to Lender’s title
insurance policy(ies) (the “Title Policy”) for the Loans, as-of the date this Agreement is
recorded, reflecting the recording of this Agreement, the Transter Deed and the Assumption
(defined below) and insuring the first priority of the lien of the ivortgages (except the Junior
Mortgage which shall be second priority), subject only to the exceptions set forth in the Title
Policy as of its date of issuance and any other encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

9. Conditions Precedent. As conditions precedent (including the €ndorsement,
“Modification Conditions Precedent”) to the effectiveness of Lender’s agreeméris contained
herein: (i) Borrower shall pay to Lender (A) an extension fee of $250.00 and (B} 2l out-of-
pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreemeni and the
Assumption, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and
attorneys' fees and expenses; (ii) Borrower and Beacon Supportive shall (A) duly execute,
notarize and deliver to Lender a Mortgage Assumption Agreement (“Assumption”) in the form
presented by Lender with respect to the Transfer, (B) provide copies of the executed Transfer
Agreements to Lender which shall be in full force and effect, (C) provide the original Transfer
Deed to the Title Company for recording and (D) complete the Transfer; and (iii) Borrower and
Pledgor, as applicable, shall execute, deliver to Lender and notarize, as applicable, this
Agreement, the Amended Note, a letter of direction for each trust Pledgor, resolutions of
Borrower and Beacon Supportive authorizing this Agreement and related matters and all other
documents and instruments reasonably required by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
each of the forgoing in the form presented by Lender.

7-




. 1110404085 Page: 8 of 17

" UNOFEICIAL COPY

10. Miscellaneous.

(a)  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Illinois.

(b)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than against
Borrower or Pledgor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by
counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Pledgor and Lender have
contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and
Borrower, Pledgor and Lender each acknowledge and waive any claim contesting the
existznee and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this
Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by
its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes
that it is cxeonting and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound
by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion of cwess upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have read and
understand this Agreemnent, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they
expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute
it.

(c)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall not be
deemed to constitute Lender a ven.urer-or partner of or in any way associated with
Borrower or Pledgor nor shall privity ¢f contract be presumed to have been established
with any third party.

(d)  Borrower, Pledgor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, eitlicr orz!-or written, express or implied,
that are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively
represent a complete integration of all prior and contemiroraneous agreements and
understandings of Borrower, Pledgor and Lender; and that ali s:«ch prior understandings,
agreements and representations are hereby modified as set fortl in this Agreement.
Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documeris are and remain
unmodified and in full force and effect. In the event of any inconsiztzoiy. or conflict
between this Agreement and the Loan Documents, the terms, provisions apa conditions
contained in this Agreement shall govern and control. Wherever possible, each rcovision
of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and vaiid under
applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by,
unenforceable or invalid under any jurisdiction, such provision shall as to such
jurisdiction, be severable and be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity,
without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity
or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

(e)  This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

()  Any references to the “Revolving Note”, the applicable “Mortgage”, or the “Loan
Documents” contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the
Amended Note, the applicable Mortgage, and the other Loan Documents as amended

8-



1110404085 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereby. The paragraph and section headings used herein are for convenience only and
shall not limit the substantive provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in
the neuter gender shall be deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders.
Any word herein which is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever
appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singular.

(g)  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which, when
taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(hy  Time is of the essence of Pledgor’s, and Borrower’s obligations under this
Agrectoent.

[SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED]




—.— 1110404085 Page: 100f 17—

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXCULPATORY CLAUSE FOR CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, AS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO FIFTH THIRD BANK, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO.
16461 DATED OCTOBER 18, 1999 ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT
SECOND MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE DATED MARCH 25, 2011WITH
BEVERLY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything to the contrary
notwithstanding, that each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings
and agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee while in form purporting to be the warranties,
indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of said Trustee are nevertheless each
and every one of them, made and intended not as personal warranties, indemnities, representations,
covenants, up Jertakings and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding
said Trustee jiersonally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust
property specisicaily described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by said Trustee not in
its own right, b so'cly in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee; and that no
personal liability or psiscnal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be asserted or enforceable
against CHICAGO TITLZ LAND TRUST COMPANY, on account of this instrument or on account of any
warranty, indemnity, reprcsentation, covenant or agreement of the said Trustee in this instrument contained,
either expressed or implied, all whersonal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released.

Date; March 28, 2011

/ :’/’"“ o,
CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY < '\'\\ / 5
as Trustee as aforesaid and not personally ! e SR |
b i' e ]
By: (el — L \ //_7 ‘
Assistant Vice President oL )
N
State of Hlinois
County of Cook SS.

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hireby certify that the
above named Assistant Vice President of CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPALRY, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing in:trvwa=at as such
Assistant Vice President, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/ne siqned and
delivered the said instrument as her/his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of the
Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and the said Assistant Vice President cauced the
corporate seal of said Company to be affixed to said instrument as his’her own free and voluntary act and
as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this Maggh 28, 2011

e

A ) ~

Notary Public

iy X N " MY sy

OFFIC 1 SEALN
THERESA OF VEIES
F;JOIAHY ?UBLIC, STATEOF ILLINOIS
MGz oty




1110404085 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of

the day and year first above written.
BORROWER:

BEACON THERAPEUTIC SCHOOL, INC.,
an Illinois not for profit corporation

\ \/’/\(2@/\/\, ; ———
By: VDG '

Name: Susan #eyna-Guerrero
Title: CEO/Pres.dent

PLEDGOR:

BEACON SUPPORTIVE SERVICES, an
Illinois not for profit corporation

o R G
%

Name: RyatDargis
Title: President

CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, not
Personally but as successor in interest to Old Kent State

Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated
Qctober 18, 1999 and known as Trust No. 16461

$EE ATTACHED EXCuLP ATORY
By:
NZme: -
Title:

SUBURBAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY, not
personally but as Trustee on behalf of Suburban Bank

& Trust Company, as Successor Trustee to Beverly
Bank w/'t/a dated 07/14/77 a/k/a Trust No. 8-5807

By:
Name:
Title:

o) ad

aeed) H
Ve Fresident

LENDER:

BEVERLY BANK & TRUST COMPANY
N.A.

g
By@‘”’lg%% e
Its: Frrn VCE T8 o ST

i
1




11104040835 Page: 12 of 17.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, , a Notary Public in and for said County in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that ___ , Vice
President, and ., Assistant Sccretary, of said CHICAGO TITLE
LAND TRUST COMPANY, successor in interest to Old Kent State Bank, personally known to me to be
the same persons whose name are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such __ President and

Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they
signed and deiivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, and as the free and
voluntary act of sa'd CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, successor in interest to Old Kent
State Bank, as Trusee for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN undermy WWd notarial seal this ~ "jday of 2011.
'ﬁot?fy Public
My Commission Expires

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8S.
COUNTY OF COOK )

W—; a Notary Public in and for said Coun‘y 1a the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Susan Reyna-Guerrero, CEQY President of BEACCIN THERAPEUTIC

SCHOOL, INC., an Illinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same perccu whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowiesged that she
signed and delivered the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary
act of BEACON THERAPEUTIC SCHOOL, INC., an Illinois corporation, for the uses ana-purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this xﬂeday of ﬁ ,2011.

Notary Public ;7-

My Commission Expires

Yolf

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF iLLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRESDN2114

-11-




1110404085 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Ryan Dargis, President of BEACON SUPPORTIVE SERVICES., an
Illinois not for profit corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she
signed and delivered the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary
act of BEACON SUPPORTIVE SERVICES., an Iilinois not for profit corporation, for the uses and
purposes the-ein set forth.

GIVEN unvler my hand and notarial seal this 5%3/ of M , 2011.

o s

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

féz/;/

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

OFPICIAL 8E/
VANN MAYWEA &
N T STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY L MisSION EXPIRESIN2114

I, \ﬁ// ¥/a /4 , éf?/&féﬁﬂﬁl&)a Notary Public in and fcr sme County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 797 &) A £ pi) Q. , Vice President, and
, Assrstant—Seerctary, of said SUPUPBAN BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, perslwall known to me to be the same persons whose name are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such(//C{ President and Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument ag their own free and
voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary act of said SUBURBAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY, as
Trustee for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

W
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this{3 ~ day of /70rcAe 2011,

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SYLVIA A. BARTELMANN
B Notary Public, Stata of liinois &
8 My Commission Expires 032515 §

Notgfy Public

My Commission Expires

\%’ QS'CQO (£

-12-




— .. 1110404085 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS }
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK }

I {ML l"a ,4— gt/‘aq g LLL , & Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that , Vice President, of BEVERLY BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such officer, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed
and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary act of
said bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN uinder my hand and notarial seal this o day of W] 4 f‘c/ln , 2011,

My Commission Expires

S’/H/B—OH Pa

JUDITHA BRAASCH . §
Notary Public, State of lfinois - §
Ly Commission Expires 05/14/14 ¢

-13-




1110404085 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

LOT 10 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 25 FEET THEREOF) AND ALL OF LOTS 11, 12, AND 13 IN
BLOCK 4 IN WILLIAM BAKER’S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 21 TO 25, BOTH INCLUSIVE IN
BLOCK 1 AND LOTS 10, 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK 2 AND ALL OF BLOCK 3 IN CHARLES
HOPKINSON’S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING WEST
OF WASHINGTON HEIGHTS RAILROAD WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE NORTHEAST
CORNER TIEREOF MARKED “A” ALSO THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWES1 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MER)DIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN. 25-18-129-009

COMMONLY KNOWN A£:10650 S. LONGWOOD DRIVE, CHICAGO, IL 60643

-14-




1110404085 Page: 16 of 17.____

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

LOT 14 (EXCEPT THE EAST 16.5 FEET THEREOF) AND LOT 15 (EXCEPT THE WEST 31.70
FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK 5 IN BARNARD’S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 LYING WEST OF CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND
PACIFIC RAILROAD IN SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN. 25-07-412-055-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN 4S: 1912 W. 103™ STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60643

PARCEL 2:

LOT 12 IN THE EASTERLY 19 FEET 5,5/8 INCHES OF LOT 13 IN BLOCK 5 IN BARNARD’S
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 LYING
WEST OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLANS AND PACIFIC RAILROAD IN SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST 2= THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNT, ILLINOIS.

P.LN, 25-07-412-040; 25-07-412-047

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1900-1904 W. 103™ STREET, CI1)CAGO, ILLINOIS

-15-




1110404085 Page: 17 of 17

. UNOEEICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

Legal Description

THE WESTERLY 18-1/2 FEET OF LOT 13 AND THE EAST 16-1/2 FEET OF LOT 14 IN BLOCK §
IN BARNARDS SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST
1/4 LYING WEST OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD, IN SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN. 25-07-412-046-0000

COMMONLY ¥NOWN AS: 1908 W. 103™ STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

-16-




